05-25-2001 Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORD. (Rev. 6-33) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (ex 101729138 Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): NATIONAL CASTINGS INC. BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ONE CORPORATE LAKES 2525 CABOT DRIVE ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association **LISLE, IL 60532** ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership Corporation ☐ Individual(s) citizenship 05-09-2001 ☑ Other - a national banking association U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #58 ☐ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 

No ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Merger ☐ Other Security Agreement Change of Name Other - Partial Release of Security Interests in If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Intellectual Property representative designator is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No **Execution Date:** May 2, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No Application number(s) or patent number(s) listed below A. Trademark Application No.(s) Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,255,092 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers attached? Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) .....\$40.00 **DECHERT** Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER (Including any underpayment) 1717 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793 8. Deposit account number: 04-0475 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [6]

Susan L. Foster

Name of Person Signing

## NATIONAL CASTINGS INC.

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, National Castings Inc. ("Grantor") entered into a Credit Agreement (as has been amended, restated, or otherwise modified ("Credit Agreement") among and between Bank of America, N.A. as agent (the "Agent") for certain lenders parties thereto, and other parties, dated as of February 19, 1999 (terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings as such terms are used in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor entered into certain Loan Documents, pursuant to some of which the Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the lenders a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of Agent in and to all of Grantor's intellectual property described in the relevant Loan Documents;

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Security Interest to Agent in order to secure the complete and timely satisfaction of its obligations under the Loan Documents (the "Secured Obligations");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") dated April 16, 2001, by and among Grantor, NACO, Inc., National Castings Inc., NACO Flow Products, Inc., National Engineered Products Company, Inc., BuyMetalCastings Inc. (collectively, "Sellers") and Matrix Metals LLC ("Buyer"), Sellers agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey certain assets to Buyer, including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, as defined in Section 2.14 of the Asset Purchase Agreement (hereinafter, the "Castings Intellectual Property"), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A hereto and the trademarks and any registrations and applications therefor listed in Schedule B hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with use of, and symbolized by such trademarks;

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release the Security Interest in the Castings Intellectual Property upon the payment of the Purchase Price as provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, Agent hereby releases the Security Interest in the Castings Intellectual Property, hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies, if any, under the Loan Documents related to the Castings Intellectual Property with respect to Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns under the Credit Agreement, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns any right, title or interest in or to the Castings Intellectual Property described in the Credit Agreement, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A, and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B, and the goodwill associated therewith (in each case without any

736677.2.01

representations or warranties), and hereby releases Grantor on and after the date hereof, and Grantor's successors and assigns, from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties related to the Castings Intellectual Property under the Credit Agreement.

05/02/01 WED 05:58 FAX

FROM! SIDLEY

FRX: 4563687

May-92-at Wed 10125

MTY 01 2001 11:21 FR DECHERT

215 994 2222 TD 913129537436

P.09

David A. Johanson Vice President

Schedule  $\bf A$ 

U.S. Patents

None

Foreign Patents

None

**RECORDED: 05/09/2001** 

## Schedule B

## U.S. Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	App. Date	Issue Date	Renewal Date
BIG BITE	U.S.	1,255,092	3/10/82	10/25/83	10/25/03

**U.S. Trademark Applications** 

None

Foreign Trademarks

None

Foreign Trademark Applications

None